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DESCRIPTION
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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 3/25/2021

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Cameron Slown of Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. on behalf of Elias Pope of 8020 Hospitality, 

LLC for the approval of a Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without Drive-Through or Drive-In on a 0.90-acre parcel of 

land identified as Lot 5, Block A, Harbor District Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development 

District 32 (PD-32) [Ordinance No. 17-22], situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, generally located at the southeast 

corner of the intersection of the IH-30 Frontage Road and Sunset Ridge Drive, and take any action necessary.

SP2021-005

Site Plan for HG Supply

2651 SUNSET RIDGE DR

David Gonzales

(972) 772-6488

dgonzales@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING David Gonzales Needs Review

03/25/2021:  SP2021-005; Site Plan for Restaurant less than 2,000 SF - Harbor District

Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without Drive-Through or Drive-In on a 0.90-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 5, Block 

A, Harbor District Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 32 (PD-32) [Ordinance No. 17-22], situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 

OV) District, generally located at the southeast corner of the intersection of the IH-30 Frontage Road and Sunset Ridge Drive.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact David Gonzales in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email dgonzales@rockwall.com. 

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2021-005) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC) 

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by Planned Development District 32 (PD-32), the Unified Development Code (UDC), and the Development Standards of 

Article 05 that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 All pages of the site plan (i.e. photometric plan, landscape plan, building elevations, etc.) are required to have a signature block affixed to each plan for the Planning and Zoning 

Commission Chairman and the Director of Planning to sign once approved. (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC) 

I.6 Please note that the property will require a replat prior to the issuance of a building permit.  Additionally, the site plan must be approved, all comments must be addressed prior 

to the approved site plan being signed by the Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman and the Director of Planning.  Once signed, a copy of the approved/signed site plan will 

be forwarded to you.  A copy of the signed site plan must be included upon submittal of the civil engineering plans. 

 

I.7 Signage Plan.  Please note that all plans for signage must be submitted and approved through a separate permit with the Building Inspections Department.  Contact Craig 

Foshee, Plans Examiner at cfoshee@rockwall.com  for permitting requirements for your proposed sign(s). 

M.8 Materials Sample Board.  Provide material samples that detail all building materials, with each material clearly labeled and indicating manufacturer info, color, etc.

03/25/2021
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M.9 Site Plan.  Please make the following clarifications on the site plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s boards 

and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Adequate parking is not being met and requires approval of a variance to allow for 18 parking spaces to be located within Trend Tower parking garage.  Provide a letter 

requesting the variance and two (2) compensatory measures that off-set the variance being requested.  (§05.03.C, of Art. 06, UDC)

2) All parking spaces and aisle dimensions shall conform to the off-street parking requirements in section 2.19 of the City's Standards of Design and Construction (Engineering 

Department). 

3) Mechanical Equipment Screening. Dash-in RTU’s - All buildings shall be designed so that no HVAC, satellite dishes, appurtenances and/or any other mechanical equipment 

visible from any direction. This shall include equipment located on the roof, on the ground, or otherwise attached to the building or located on the site?  Provide screening detail.  

(§06.02.C.3, of Art. 05, UDC)

4) Provide dumpster detail.  These receptacles shall be screened by a minimum eight (8) foot, solid masonry dumpster enclosure that utilizes the same masonry materials as 

the primary building and incorporates an opaque, self-latching gate. (§006.02.D.7, Art. 05, UDC)   

5) Based on the building footprint, an exception to the articulation standards (i.e. horizontal) will be required.  Please provided a letter of explanation for the associated exception 

and the compensatory measures justifying the exception as required by the UDC for consideration. (§04.01.C.1, Art. 05, UDC)

6) Indicate the street centerline for all existing and proposed streets. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

M.10 Landscape Plan.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the landscape plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required 

elements to the City’s boards and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Indicate the applicable zoning district percentage of landscaping required and provided, and the impervious area vs. the amount of landscaping and open spaces required and 

provided.  Indicate on plans compliance with this section.  (§01.01.B, of Art. 05, UDC) 

2) You indicate hydro-mulch under the Harbor District Plant List.  If so, please note that the developer shall establish grass and maintain the seeded area, including watering, 

until a “Permanent Stand of Grass” is obtained at which time the project will be accepted by the City. A “Stand of Grass” shall consist of 75% to 80% coverage and a minimum of 

one-inch (1”) in height as determined by the City. (Section 4.2, Engineering Standards of Design and Construction)  If you are not using hydro-mulch, please remove label.  

3) Identify visibility triangles on all lots for all driveway intersections and public streets. (§01.08, Art. 05, UDC)

4) Correct all labels to be consistent for all planting materials under the Landscape Plant Legend, the Harbor District Plant List, and the plan view (e.g. TE is located on plan view 

and Harbor District Plant List, but not identified in the Landscape Plant Legend). [§05.03.B, of Art. 08, UDC]

5) Use a lighter gray scale for the contour lines.

6) Consider using a smaller font size for the labels on the plan view.  

M.11 Photometric Plan.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the photometric plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the 

required elements to the City’s boards and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) No light pole, pole base or combination thereof shall exceed 20-feet.  Provide detail meeting PD-32 standards for light poles. 

2) The maximum allowable light intensity measured at the property line of any non-residentially zoned lot shall be 0.2 FC.  Lighting levels exceed this requirement for all property 

lines. (§03.03, Art. 07, UDC)

3) Provide cut sheets for all exterior lighting fixtures that meet PD-32 standards for light fixtures.

M.12 Building Elevations.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the building elevations to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the 

required elements to the City’s boards and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) An exception to the horizontal articulation standards as listed below.

2) All signage requires a separate permit as indicated above.

3) A minimum of 20% natural stone required on building facades, see variance below.  

Based on the building elevation submittal, staff has identified the following that require approval of variances/exceptions to the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, Planned 

Development District 32 (PD-32) and the Unified Development Code (UDC):

1) Architectural Standards.
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a. Primary Materials. The proposed building does not incorporate stone that meets the minimum requirement established by the IH-30 OV and requires approval of a variance to 

allow for 0% stone.  (§06.02.C.1.a.1, Art. 05, UDC)

b. Secondary Materials. The proposed building incorporates materials that exceed the maximum 10% allowed for secondary materials requirement established by the IH-30 OV 

and requires approval of a variance to allow for metal panels, wood screening materials, glazed tile, and exposed metal beams.  (§06.02.C.1.a.1, Art. 05, UDC)

2) Building Articulation. The proposed building does not meet the articulation standards established by the UDC and requires approval of an exception.  (§04.01.C, Art. 05, UDC)

An applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant an exception to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or 

extraordinary conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue hardship.  The applicant will 

need to provide a letter stating the justification for each exception requested and indicate a minimum of two (2) compensatory measures for each that directly off-sets the impact of 

the exception being requested.  Please also note that all of the requested exceptions require approval of a supermajority vote for approval.  Refer to Section 09, of Article 11, of the 

UDC for examples of compensatory measures. 

• Please provided an updated letter of explanation for all of the associated exceptions and the compensatory measures justifying the exceptions being requested for 

consideration.

I.13 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on April 6, 2021 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal.  No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.14 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process.  Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested.  Revisions for this case will be due on April 6, 2021; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the March 30, 2021 Planning & Zoning Meeting.  

I.15 The Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on March 30, 2021 and will begin at 5:00 p.m. in the City’s Council Chambers.  The ARB will provide comments or 

may forward a recommendation to the Planning and Zoning Commission.

I.16 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on March 30, 2021.

2) Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on March 30, 2021. 

3) Planning & Zoning regular meeting will be held on April 13, 2021.

4) Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on April 13, 2021 (if required).

I.17 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers.  All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 5:00 p.m. (ARB) and 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City 

requires that a representative(s) be present for all meetings.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

03/24/2021:  M - Dumpster enclosure must drain to an oil/water separator and then to the storm lines, not to the sewer lines. 

M - Access Easement to extend to property line.

M - Parking spaces adjacent to the building must be 20' deep. The 18' parking spaces must have 2' of clear overhang. 

M - Make sure the face of the wall is a minimum of 2' from back of curb.

M - No decomposed granite. Must construct a concrete sidewalk. 

The following items are informational for the engineering review process. 

General Items:

I - Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction

I - 4% Engineering Inspection Fees

03/24/2021
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I - Impact Fees (Water, Wastewater & Roadway)

I - Minimum easement width is 20'. No structures allowed in easements.

I - Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.

I - All retaining walls must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.

I- No signage in easements or right-of-way

I- Storm pro-rata and siren fees have been paid

Drainage Items:

M - Dumpster must drain to an oil/water separator before draining to the storm lines. 

Roadway Paving Items:

M - Parking to be 20'x9'. Need to label all parking and drive aisle dimensions

I - Drive isles to be 24' wide.

Landscaping:

I - No trees to be with 10' of any public water, sewer or storm line that is 10" in diameter or larger.

I - No trees to be with 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10".

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

03/22/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved

 No Comments

03/24/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

03/22/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved w/ Comments

03/22/2021:  Please provide a required versus proposed legend showing that minimums requirments have been met Landscape.

03/22/2021
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See comments on landscape
plan

Access Easement to
extend to property
line.

General Items:
I - Must meet City Standards of
Design and Construction
I - 4% Engineering Inspection
Fees
I - Impact Fees (Water,
Wastewater & Roadway)
I - Minimum easement width is 20'.
No structures allowed in
easements.
I - Retaining walls 3' and over
must be engineered.
I - All retaining walls must be rock
or stone face. No smooth concrete
walls.
I- No signage in easements or
right-of-way
I- Storm pro-rata and siren fees
have been paid

Drainage Items:
M - Dumpster must drain to an
oil/water separator before draining
to the storm lines. 

Roadway Paving Items:
M - Parking to be 20'x9'. Need to
label all parking and drive aisle
dimensions
I - Drive isles to be 24' wide.

Landscaping:
I - No trees to be with 10' of any
public water, sewer or storm line
that is 10" in diameter or larger.
I - No trees to be with 5' of any
public water, sewer, or storm line
that is less than 10".

20
'

20'20'

18'

Make sure the
face of the
wall is a
minimum of 2'
from back of
curb

18
'

Make sure the
property line is
a minimum of
2' from back of
curb

Storm sewer
not sanitary
sewer



No decomposed
granite. Must construct
a concrete sidewalk.

How are you
keeping this
from draining
into the
parking lot?
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The City of Rockwall GIS maps are continually under development
and therefore subject to change without notice. While we endeavor 

to provide timely and accurate information, we make no
guarantees. The City of Rockwall makes no warranty, express

or implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Use of the information is the sole responsibility of

the user.

City of Rockwall

0 60 120 180 24030
Feet

Planning & Zoning Department
385 S. Goliad Street
Rockwall, Texas 75032
(P): (972) 771-7745
(W): www.rockwall.com I



HG SPLY CO.
RESTAURANT

6,800 S.F.

L O C A T I O N  M A P

Harbor
District

Existing

Project
Site

revisionno. dateby

tnp project

sheet

--------
City of RockWall, Texas
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HG SPLY, CO. RESTAURANT

teague nall and perkins, inc
825 Watters Creek Blvd., Suite M300

Allen, Texas 75013

214.461.9867 ph  214.461.9864 fx

www.tnpinc.com

TBPE: F-230; TBPLS: 10011600, 10011601, 10194381
MAR 2021

scale

horiz

vert

when bar is
1 inch long

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

8020 HOSPITALITY, LLC.
2008 GREENVILLE AVE.

DALLAS, TX 75206 SITE PLAN
C1.04

N/A

1'=20"











DESCRIPTION

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.4

0.4

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.4

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.4

0.6

0.6

0.5

0.5

0.8

1.3

1.2

0.6

0.5

0.7

1.2

1.2

0.3

0.6

0.8

0.8

1.0

1.8

1.2

0.9

2.0

5.6

4.0

1.2

0.7

1.5

4.9

4.8

0.6

1.7

3.3

2.4

1.8

5.4

7.9

2.4

1.1

2.4

8.1

5.4

1.4

0.8

1.8

6.8

6.8

0.8

3.2

9.6

4.5

2.0

4.4

6.0

2.1

1.0

1.3

2.3

1.9

0.9

0.7

1.1

2.1

2.1

0.8

2.2

4.2

2.7

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.0

0.7

0.8

0.9

0.8

0.6

0.5

0.7

0.9

0.8

1.1

1.5

1.4

1.1

0.7

0.6

0.6

0.7

0.8

1.0

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.6

0.8

1.1

1.0

3.2

3.8

1.6

0.7

0.5

0.4

0.5

0.8

1.6

3.0

2.8

1.5

0.8

0.9

1.8

3.5

3.2

6.3

8.4

2.1

0.6

0.4

0.3

0.5

1.0

3.6

12.0

10.1

2.8

1.1

1.2

3.7

13.3

10.8

2.7

3.1

1.3

0.5

0.3

0.3

0.4

1.0

3.7

13.3

11.1

2.9

1.1

1.2

3.6

12.1

10.0

0.7

0.8

3.4

1.8

1.0

0.9

1.7

3.2

2.9

0.2

0.3

2.0

1.5

0.9

0.7

0.9

1.3

1.4

0.1

0.1

5.6

3.0

1.0

0.6

0.8

1.6

3.1

0.1

0.1

9.2

3.8

1.1

0.6

0.8

2.6

8.9

0.1

0.1

2.7

1.8

0.8

0.6

0.7

1.9

4.5

0.2

0.2

1.1

1.0

0.7

0.5

0.6

1.0

1.4

0.4

0.6

1.6

1.6

1.0

0.6

0.7

1.1

1.6

1.0

2.2

2.1

0.8

0.3

0.2

0.2

0.4

0.8

2.5

6.1

5.5

2.0

0.9

0.8

2.1

5.9

1.8

7.5

6.4

1.5

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.4

1.0

4.0

15.9

12.9

2.9

0.9

0.8

2.4

8.0

1.4

4.6

4.1

1.2

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.3

0.8

2.6

7.0

6.1

2.1

0.8

0.6

1.1

2.1

0.6

1.1

1.0

0.5

0.3

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.5

1.0

1.6

1.6

0.9

0.5

0.4

0.5

0.5

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.2

0.4

0.5

0.5

0.4

0.3

0.2

0.2

0.2

H
G

 S
P

LY
- R

O
C

K
W

A
LL

REVISIONS :

DRAWN BY :

PROJECT NO. :

SCALE :

DATE :

AS NOTED

1621

L.A.
12/22/2016

26
51

 S
U

N
S

E
T 

R
ID

G
E

 D
R

. 
R

O
C

K
W

A
LL

, T
X

 7
50

32
 

PERMIT SET
12-22-2016

SITE LIGHTING
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN



 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: April 13, 2021 
 

APPLICANT: Cameron Slown; Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2021-005; Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without a Drive-Through  
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Cameron Slown of Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. on behalf of Elias Pope of 8020 
Hospitality, LLC for the approval of a Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without Drive-Through or Drive-In on a 
0.90-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 5, Block A, Harbor District Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned 
Planned Development District 32 (PD-32) [Ordinance No. 17-22], situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, 
generally located at the southeast corner of the intersection of the IH-30 Frontage Road and Sunset Ridge Drive, and take any 
action necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On July 15, 2015, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a site plan [Case No. SP2015-015] for a 6,800 SF 
Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without Drive-Through or Drive-In on the subject property.  Following this approval, the 
applicant was granted variances to the stone and masonry requirements by the City Council on July 20, 2015.  On September 
8, 2015, the City Council approved Case No. MIS2015-006.  This case involved the applicant requesting to utilize 15 of the 
441 parking spaces in the Trend Tower parking garage to meet the required parking requirements.  On December 13, 2016, 
the Planning and Zoning Commission approved an amended site plan [Case No. SP2016-027], which approved changes to 
the building elevations; however, no engineering plans or other submittals were submitted after this approval.  According to 
Subsection 03.05(A), Site Plan Expiration, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), “(i)f development of a lot or tract with an approved site plan has not been completed within two (2) 
years, or more with an extension, of its final approval, the site plan shall be deemed to have expired and a new review and 
approval of a site plan for development of the property shall be undertaken, and this new approval shall be required before a 
building permit is issued for development.  This review and approval shall be evaluated according to the standards of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), taking into account all changes to the Unified Development Code (UDC) which have 
occurred subsequent to the prior site plan approval.”  The expiration of the applicant’s approved site plan was on December 
13, 2018. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
On March 19, 2021, the applicant -- Cameron Slown of Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. -- submitted an application requesting 
approval of a site plan for the purpose of developing a ~6,800 SF restaurant on the subject property. 
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is addressed as 2651 Sunset Ridge Drive.  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the subject property is IH-30, which is identified as a TXDOT6D (i.e. Texas Department of 

Transportation, six ([6] lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.  Beyond this are three (3) tracts of land (i.e. a portion of Lot 1 
of the Village 2 Addition; Tract 3 of the M. J. Barksdale Survey, Abstract No. 11; and the Ranch House Addition).  
Situated on the Ranch House Addition is a restaurant (i.e. Snuffer’s Restaurant).  This is followed by railroad 
right-of-way owned by the M. K. & T. Railroad.  All of these properties are zoned Commercial (C) District.      
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South: Directly south of the subject property is a seven (7) story office building (i.e. Trend Tower), which is situated on a 

2.0617-acre parcel of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block A, Harbor District Addition) that is located within the Summit Office 
Sub-District of Planned Development District 32 (PD-32).  Beyond this is a 9.00-acre vacant tract of land (i.e. Lots 
1, 2, 3 & 4, Block 9, Moton Addition) that is located within the Hillside Mixed-Use and Horizon/Summer Lee Sub-
Districts of Planned Development District 32 (PD-32).   

 
East: Directly east of the subject property is a 1.021-acre vacant tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block A, Harbor District 

Addition).  Continuing east is a medical office facility (i.e. Care Now) followed by Horizon Road, which is identified 
as a M4U (i.e. major collector, four [4] lane, roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.  All of these properties are zoned Planned Development 
District 32 (PD-32) and are located within the Summit Office Sub-District. 

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is Sunset Ridge Drive, which is identified as a Street Type ‘B’ & ‘E’ according 

to Planned Development District 32 (PD-32).  Beyond this is a 2.893-acre parcel of land (i.e. Lot 2, Block B, 
Harbor District Addition) that is currently under construction for a strip retail center and restaurant facilities and 
located within the Hillside Sub-District.  Adjacent to this property are two (2) restaurants (i.e. the Oar House and 
Culpepper Steakhouse).  Culpepper Steakhouse is located within the Hillside Sub-District and the Oar House is 
located within the Freeway Frontage Sub-District.  All of these properties are zoned Planned Development District 
32 (PD-32).  Beyond this is Shoreline Trail, which is identified as a Minor Collector on the City’s Master 
Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.       

  
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Ordinance No. 17-22, the proposed use (i.e. a restaurant, 2,000 SF or more, without a Drive-Thru or Drive-In) is 
permitted by-right in the Summit Office Sub-District, and will not require any additional approvals by the Planning and Zoning 
Commission.  With the exception of the variances being requested, the submitted site plan, building elevations, and landscape 
plan, generally conform to the technical requirements contained within the Unified Development Code (UDC) and Planned 
Development District 32 (PD-32) for a property located within the Summit Office Sub-District.  A summary of the density and 
dimensional requirements is as follows: 
 

Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 
Minimum Lot Area 6,000 SF 0.90-Acres; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Width  60-Feet 217.09-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet 173.70-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Build-to-Line (Sunset Ridge Drive) 10-Feet 17-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Setback (Sunset Ridge Drive) 5-Feet 17-Feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Permitted Encroachment 1 5-Feet 2-Feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Height 8 Stories or 120-Feet 38-Feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Mechanical Screen Height 20-Feet 6½-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Masonry Requirement 90% 48%-59%; Variance Requested 
Minimum Stone Requirement 20% Natural or Quarried 0%; Variance Requested 
Minimum Parking Spaces Required 68 50/18 2; Variance Requested 
Maximum Lot Coverage 60% 17.4%; In Conformance 

 
Notes: 
1: Canopies, awnings, balconies and roof overhangs may encroach over the Build-to-Line. 
2: 50 surface parking spaces are provided and 18 are being requested to be located in the Trend Tower parking garage.  This 

will not put surface parking over the 20% maximum stipulated by Planned Development District 32 (PD-32). 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
Planned Development District 32 (PD-32) [Ordinance No. 17-22], provides flexibility in order to create high quality projects for 
the Harbor District.  Non-residentially zoned projects are to generally conform to the Commercial (C) District standards.  In this 
case, the subject property is located in the Summit Office Sub-District and is within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, 
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which is more restrictive than the Design Guidelines [Resolution No. 10-40] required by PD-32.  With this being said, the 
standards of the IH-30 OV (i.e. Subsection 06.02, Art. 05, UDC) shall apply to the development of the subject property.  The 
Summit Office Sub-District is intended to capitalize on the views of Lake Ray Hubbard by providing mid-rise buildings that 
include good visibility and access from IH-30 and Horizon Road.  This district also takes advantage of existing slopes and 
trees, which adds to the characteristics of the Summit Office Sub-District.  In this case, the applicant’s proposal is adjacent to 
the IH-30 Frontage Road and is accessible from Sunset Ridge Drive.  Additionally, by virtue of being in Planned Development 
District 32 (PD-32) and generally conforming to Ordinance No. 17-22, the proposed site plan appears to be in conformance to 
the majority of the requirements intended for properties within the Summit Office Sub-District.   
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
Based on the information submitted by the applicant, staff has identified the following variances to the requirements of the IH-
30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District and the Unified Development Code (UDC): 
 
(1) Materials and Masonry Composition. Each exterior wall of a building’s façade shall consist of a minimum of 90% Primary 

Materials and/or a maximum of ten (10) percent Secondary Materials. 
 

(a) Stone. According to Subsection 06.02(C)(1)(a)(1), General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, District 
Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), a minimum of 20% natural or quarried stone is 
required on all building façades.  In this case, the applicant is not incorporating stone on any of the building facades. 
 

(b) Secondary Materials. According to Subsection 06.02(C)(1)(a)(3)(a), General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, 
District Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), secondary materials are any material that 
is not deemed to be a primary material and are limited to a maximum of ten (10) percent of the building’s façade.  In 
this case, the applicant is indicating the use of glazed tile, wood screens, metal panels, and steel beams/tube 
columns that collectively exceed ten (10) percent on each of the building facades (i.e. north; 42.8%, south; 51.5%, 
east; 48.9%, and west; 42.8%).   

 
(2) Parking. 
 

(a) Joint Use Parking. According to the Parking Spaces Required by Use section of Exhibit ‘F-1’ of Ordinance No. 17-22, 
the parking requirement for a Restaurant is one (1) parking space per 100 SF of building area.  This would equate to 
a total parking requirement of 68 spaces.  Currently, the applicant’s site plan shows the provision of 50 parking 
spaces on site; however, the applicant has asserted that with the public parking provided in the Trend Tower parking 
garage (i.e. 441 parking spaces) and the 37 on-street/surface parking spaces sufficient parking is being provided.  
This approval would require the City Council to approve a variance to the parking requirements to allow the on-street 
and public parking spaces in the Trend Tower garage to supplement the restaurants required parking.  

 
According to Section 9, Exceptions and Variances, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), and unless otherwise specified by the UDC, “(a)n applicant may request the Planning and 
Zoning Commission grant a variance to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or 
extraordinary conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) 
would create an undue hardship. In cases where a variance or variances is/are being requested, the applicant shall provide 
compensatory measures that directly offset the requested variances.”   
 
In this case, the applicant has provided a letter explaining the exceptions and offering compensatory measures in the form of 
additional landscaping (i.e. one (1) canopy tree) along the IH-30 Frontage Road and four (4) decorative planters underneath 
the awning facing Sunset Ridge Drive.  Additionally, the applicant is indicating increased building articulation and architectural 
elements that provide a presence for the district, as well as the use of an interstitial space for hiding the mechanical 
equipment.   The Planning and Zoning Commission is tasked with determining if the compensatory measures properly off-set 
the requested variances.  This is a discretionary decision for the Planning and Zoning Commission, which requires approval 
by a super majority vote (i.e. a three-fourths vote of those members present), with a minimum of four (4) votes in the 
affirmative required for approval.  In the event that the variance(s) are denied, the applicant has the ability to appeal the 
Planning and Zoning Commission’s decision to the City Council by filing a written request with the Planning and Zoning 
Department. 
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CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as being situated in the Harbor District.  The Harbor District is considered an entry portal to the City of Rockwall and is 
intended to provide a pedestrian oriented, mixed use district accommodating residential and non-residential land uses.  The 
Harbor District is a live, work, and play district that offers professional offices, scenic condominiums, with restaurants, 
shopping and entertainment venues, and is intended to be a regional commercial center.  When reviewing the strategies for 
this district, the applicant’s site plan is targeted at providing a pedestrian friendly and walkable environment by providing 
streetscape elements along Sunset Ridge Drive.  Additionally, the applicant is providing views of Lake Ray Hubbard with an 
outdoor dining area on top of the restaurant. 
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) RECOMMENDATION 
 
On March 30, 2021, the Architectural Review Board (ARB) approved a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 
building elevations and the associated variances by a vote of 5-0, with Board Members Miller and Avenetti absent.   
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More 
without Drive-Through or Drive-In on the subject property, then staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans.   
 

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 
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CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Cameron Slown of Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. on behalf of Elias Pope of 8020 Hospitality, LLC for the approval 

of a Site Plan for a Restaurant with 2,000 SF or More without Drive-Through or Drive-In on a 0.90-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 5, Block A, 

Harbor District Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 32 (PD-32) [Ordinance No. 17-22], situated 
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Site Plan for HG Supply

2651 SUNSET RIDGE DR

David Gonzales
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dgonzales@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved

 No Comments

04/08/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING David Gonzales N/A

 No Comments

04/08/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

04/08/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE David Gonzales N/A

 No Comments

04/08/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS David Gonzales N/A

03/22/2021:  _

04/08/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING David Gonzales Approved w/Condition

04/08/2021:  SP2021-005; Revision 1 - Site Plan for Restaurant less than 2,000 SF - Harbor District

Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact David Gonzales in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email dgonzales@rockwall.com. 

04/08/2021
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M.2 Architectural Site Plan.  Update dumpster detail - include a self-latching mechanism for the gate. (§06.02.D.7, Art. 05, UDC)   

M.3 Photometric Plan.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the photometric plan. (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) The maximum allowable light intensity measured at the property line shall be 0.2 FC.  Lighting levels exceed this requirement along Sunset Ridge Drive. (§03.03, Art. 

07, UDC)

I.4 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning regular meeting will be held on April 13, 2021.

I.5 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers.  All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City requires that a 

representative(s) be present for all meetings.
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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Mayor and City Council 
 

CC: Mary Smith, Interim City Manager 
 Joey Boyd, Assistant City Manager 
 

FROM: Ryan Miller, Director of Planning and Zoning 
 

DATE: April 19, 2021 
 

SUBJECT: SP2021-005; Parking Variance for an Approved Site Plan for HG Supply Co. 
 
 

On September 8, 2015, the City Council approved a variance to allow a reduction of 15 parking spaces for a proposed 6,800 
SF restaurant [i.e. MIS2015-006] located on a 0.90-acre parcel of land situated directly north of Trend Tower and located 
within the Summit Office Subdistrict of Planned Development District 32 (PD-32).  Specifically, the City Council determined 
that the existing public parking around the subject property (i.e. 37 on-street/surface parking spaces and the public portion of 
the 441 parking spaces in the Trend Tower parking garage) provided sufficient parking to absorb the requested variance; 
however, despite this approval the restaurant was never constructed and the site plan [Case No. SP2015-015] and approved 
variance expired on December 13, 2018.  Recently, the applicant of this case resubmitted the expired site plan seeking 
approval to revive the project.  The only changes to the project involved increasing the requested parking variance from 15 
parking spaces to 18 parking spaces.  The Planning and Zoning Commission reapproved the site plan on April 13, 2021 and 
voted to recommended approval of the requested reduction in parking by a vote of 7-0.  Since this variance request deals with 
public parking within Planned Development District 32 (PD-32), the City Council will need to consider the request.  Staff 
should note that this request only requires a simple majority vote of the City Council.  Should the City Council have any 
questions, staff will be available at the April 19, 2021 City Council meeting. 
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